
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK 
 
 
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,  
By LETITIA JAMES, 
Attorney General of the State of New York, 
                              Plaintiff, 
                         
                         - against – 
 
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, 
                              Defendant. 
 
 

 
 
Index No. 452044/2018 
 
IAS Part 61 
 
Hon. Barry R. Ostrager 
 
Motion Sequence No. 10 
 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF CROSS-MOTION  
BY MATTHEW PAWA TO APPEAR AS AMICUS CURIAE 

 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, upon (i) the accompanying Affirmation of Wesley 

Kelman in support of Matthew Pawa’s cross-motion to appear as amicus curiae, (ii) Matthew 

Pawa’s brief in support of his cross-motion to appear as amicus curiae, and (iii) the proposed 

amicus brief, which is attached to the Kelman affirmation as Exhibit 1 and opposes the motion 

by Energy Policy Advocates and Robert Schilling to intervene in this matter, and (iv) all papers 

and proceedings in this action, Matthew Pawa by his undersigned counsel will move this Court, 

in Courtroom 130, 60 Centre Street, New York, New York, on January 29, 2020, at 9:30 AM, or 

as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard, for an order authorizing Mr. Pawa to appear as an 

amicus curiae in this matter for the purpose of (a) filing the proposed amicus brief opposing 

intervention, and (b) opposing any further motion to unseal records in this matter, on the ground 

that justice so requires and for such other and further relief as this Court may deem just and 

proper.   
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Dated: January 25, 2020   MATTHEW PAWA 

      By his attorney, 
 

     /s/ Wesley Kelman 
     Wesley Kelman (Reg. No. 4124467) 

Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP  
     1280 Centre Street, Suite 230 
     Newton, MA 02459 
     617 641-9550 

wesk@hbsslaw.com 
 
 
TO: 
LETITIA JAMES 
Attorney General for the State of New York 
Attorneys for Plaintiff People of the State of New York 
 
Kim Berger 
kim.berger@ag.ny.gov  
Kevin Wallace 
kevin.wallace@ag.ny.gov   
Mary Kay Dunning 
marykay.dunning@ag.ny.gov  
Jonathan C. Zweig 
jonathan.zweig@ag.ny.gov   
Samantha Liskow 
samantha.liskow@ag.ny.gov  
28 Liberty Street 
New York, New York 10005 
Telephone: (212) 416-8222 
 
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP 
Attorneys for Exxon Mobil Corporation 
 
Theodore V. Wells, Jr. 
twells@paulweiss.com  
Daniel J. Toal 
dtoal@paulweiss.com  
Nora Ahmed 
nahmed@paulweiss.com  
1285 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, New York 10019-6064 
Telephone: (212) 373-3000 
Facsimile: (212) 757-3990 
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Justin Anderson 
2001 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006-1047 
Telephone: (202) 223-7321 
janderson@paulweiss.com  
 
LAW OFFICES OF FRANCIS MENTON 
Attorneys for proposed intervenors Energy Policy Advocates and Robert Schilling 
 
Francis Menton 
85 Broad Street, 28th floor 
New York, New York 10004 
Telephone: (212) 627-1796 
fmenton@manhattancontrarian.com 
 
Matthew D. Hardin 
324 Logtrac Road 
Stanardsville, VA 22973 
Telephone: (434) 202-4224 
MatthewDHardin@gmail.com 
(pro hac vice motion pending)  
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